

No. 67053-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

HOME DEPOT,

Appellant,

v.

THOMAS ACKLEY and RITE AID, INC. and THE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RITE AID

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
2011 OCT 14 PM 6:07

Mary E. Shima
Elizabeth K. Reeve
Reeve Shima, P.C.
500 Union St., Ste. 800
Seattle, WA 98101
Attorney for Rite Aid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. The issue assigned by Home Depot is not within the scope of review.	6
C. Home Depot concedes allowance of claim.	10
D. The Department, Board and Superior Court all made the correct threshold determination.....	11
E. Evidence establishes an occupational disease.....	13
F. Supervening cause.	23
G. If supervening cause is required, the activities at Home Depot constituted a supervening cause.	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington Cases	
<u>Brakus v. Dep’t of Labor & Indust.</u> , 48 Wn.2d 218, 292 P.2d 865 (1956).....	10
<u>Cascade Valley Hosp. v. Stach.</u> , 152 Wn. App. 502, 215 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	6
<u>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</u> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	12, 15, 16
<u>Dennis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indust.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 27
<u>Hanquet v. Dep’t of Labor & Indust.</u> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	9
<u>Harbor Plywood Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor and Indust.</u> , 48 Wash. 2d 553, 295 P.2d 310 (1956).....	15, 28
<u>Lenk v. Dep’t of Labor & Indust.</u> , 3 Wn.App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	8, 9
<u>Littlejohn Const. Co., v. Dep’t. of Labor & Indus.</u> , 74 Wn. App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994).....	6
<u>Ruse v. Dep’t of Labor & Indust.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	9
<u>Simpson Logging Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indust.</u> , 32 Wn.2d 472, 202 P.2d 448 (1949).....	12
<u>Simpson Timber v. Wentworth</u> , 96 Wn. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	15, 27

<u>Wendt v. Department of Labor & Industries</u> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	16
---	----

Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Cases

<u>In re Leonard Roberson</u> , BIIA Dec. 89 0106 (1990).....	24
<u>In re Margaret E. Wynalda</u> , Dckt. No. 06 21292 (January 16, 2008).....	26
<u>In re Robert Tracy</u> , BIIA Dec. No. 88 1695 (1990).....	23
<u>In re Soledad Pineda</u> , BIIA Dec. 08 19297 (2010).....	24

Statutes

RCW 51.08.100	11
RCW 51.08.140	11
RCW 51.08.140.	11
RCW 51.32.160	13
RCW 51.52.115	22

Regulations & Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(4), (g) and (h).....	11
WAC 263-12-045.....	7
WAC 296-14-420.....	8

Other Authorities

WPI 155.03	22
